virtually no impact on a bank’s New York tax profile but would significantly decrease the bank’s

Bank Share Tax liability.)

Banks are the lifeblood of a strong state economy. Community banks in particular cater to

individuals and businesses in less populous areas. Increasing the Bank Shares Tax rate,

making Pennsylvania’s bank tax regime even less competitive, will have a detrimental impact on

the Commonwealth’s economy. Lending requirements for Pennsylvania-based borrowers will be

5

tightened, and borrowing costs for residents and businesses in the Commonwealth will

increase. In addition, Pennsylvania-based banks will be discouraged from expanding in the

Commonwealth, and bank branches in smaller communities deemed less profitable or too costly

to operate likely will be closed.

I respectfully urge this committee and the legislature at large to carefully consider all the

implications—including the unintended consequences—associated with Governor Wolf’s

proposed Bank Shares Tax rate increase.

6

EXHIBIT A

Following is a summary of tax liability of states considered in the Study under six scenarios (State
Bank Tax Analysis, Pennsylvania Bankers Association, February 10, 2015).

Table 1 - Summary of tax liability over 3-year period. A - 100% apportionment to headquarters state; B -
50% of loan income apportioned to headquarters state. Method 1 is assumed for the Bank Shares Tax.

PA DE MD MI NJ NY NC OH
Small Bank A 1,276,000   492,000   625,000   364,000   501,000   164,000   579,000   1,188,000
Percent of Small Bank A PA Tax 100% 39% 49% 29% 39% 13% 45% 93%
Small Bank B 639,000   276,000   313,000   205,000   377,000   83,000   293,000   593,000
Percent of Small Bank B PA Tax 100% 43% 49% 32% 59% 13% 46% 93%
Medium Bank A 8,208,000   3,414,000  4,335,000   2,419,000   3,433,000   1,079,000   3,868,000   6,373,000
Percent of Medium Bank A PA Tax 100% 42% 53% 29% 42% 13% 47% 78%
Medium Bank B 4,105,000   1,946,000  2,167,000   1,380,000   2,550,000   547,000   1,956,000   3,973,000
Percent of Medium Bank B PA Tax 100% 47% 53% 34% 62% 13% 48% 97%
Large Bank A 35,712,000   8,644,000  23,094,000   12,318,000   18,158,000   18,480,000   20,569,000   22,298,000
Percent of Large Bank A PA Tax 100% 24% 65% 34% 51% 52% 58% 62%
Large Bank B 17,855,000   6,262,000  11,547,000   7,122,000   13,157,000   9,375,000   10,425,000   13,639,000
Percent of Large Bank B PA Tax 100% 35% 65% 40% 74% 53% 58% 76%

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Small Bank 100% Small Bank 50%

Tax $

x
10

0,
00

0

Amount of Pennsylvania Tax (Method 1) vs.
Average of Other States’ Tax - Small Bank

Over 3-Year Period

Pennsylvania (Method 1)

Average of Other States

i

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Medium Bank 100% Medium Bank 50%

Tax $

M
ill

io
n

Amount of Pennsylvania Tax (Method 1) vs.
Average of Other States’ Tax - Medium Bank

Over 3-Year Period

Pennsylvania (Method 1)

Average of Other States

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Large Bank 100% Large Bank 50%

Tax $

M
ill

io
n

Amount of Pennsylvania Tax (Method 1) vs.